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OPINION AND AWARD

This proceeding takes place pursuant to Article 8 of the

National Master Agreement (the “Agreement” or “NMA”) between United

Parcel Service (the “Company” or “UPS”) and Local 804 of

International Brotherhood of Teamsters (“Teamsters” or the “Union”)

(the Union and Company are the “Parties” to the proceeding) to

resolve a grievance filed by Package Car Driver (“PCD”) Chris

Connolly (“Grievant”) to protest interactions with two Company

Supervisors on September 18, 2018. 

The Parties were not able to resolve the grievance through the

steps of the grievance procedure; and the dispute was submitted to

the Local 804/UPS Grievance Panel, where the Panel deadlocked. The

dispute was then progressed to the  National Grievance Committee,

where it was again deadlocked. The Union then invoked arbitration.

From a national panel of arbitrators maintained by the Parties, I

was selected to hear and decide the dispute.   

 

A hearing was convened on February 15, 2022 and continued and

concluded on  April 18, 2022. In the proceeding, the Union was

represented by Attorney Nathaniel K. Charny and the Company by

Attorney Tony C. Coleman. At the outset of the proceeding, the

Parties stipulated that the matter is properly in arbitration and

before me. They were then each afforded full opportunity to present

witness testimony and documentary evidence, make argument in

support of their respective positions and to cross-examine

witnesses, challenge documents and counter arguments presented by

the other. For the Union testified Steward Peter DiPierro and
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Grievant, who was present throughout the hearing and testified on

his own behalf. For the Company testified Labor Relations

Supervisor Warren Pandiscia, former Center Manager Robert Hein and

Supervisor Joseph Chizzoniti. Witnesses were sworn but not

sequestered. Joint Exhibits 1-4 (Jt. Exh.__) and Company Exhibits

1-5 (“Co. Exh.___”) were offered and received into the record. At

the conclusion of the second day of hearing, the evidentiary record

was complete. The Parties elected to close by written briefs. On

July 6, 2022, upon receipt of the briefs, the record of proceeding

closed. 

This Award is based on the record. It considers the arguments

of the Parties and interprets and applies the Agreement.         

ISSUES FOR DETERMINATION

The Parties are in basic agreement as to the issues for

determination.  I find them to be:

Did the Company violate the National Master Agreement in
its interactions with Grievant on September 18, 2018; and
if so, what shall be the remedy? 

PROVISIONS OF THE NATIONAL MASTER AGREEMENT

Article 4 of the NMA provides, in relevant parts:

* * *

The Employer recognizes the employee’s right to be given
requested representation by a Steward, or the designated
alternate, at such time as the employee reasonably
contemplates disciplinary action. * * * When requested
gythe Union or the employee, there shall be a steward
present whenever the Employer meets with an employee
concerning . . . discipline or investigatory interviews. 
In such cases, the meeting shall not be continued until
the steward or alternate steward is present.* * *

* * *
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS

The Company provides shipping and logistical services. The

Union represents Company employees in the New York City area,

including PCDs. Grievant is employed as a PCD. He has approximately 

17 years of service with the Company. 

On-Road Observations

Management supervises employees in the performance of their

work and monitors employee safety and productivity. One mechanism

used by the Company to check employee safety performance is the

“roll up” in which supervisors follow employees in the performance

of their routes in separate vehicles, observe employee safety

practices and pull the employee over to receive feedback - positive

and negative - on the employee’s safety practices. Employees

generally are subject to on-road observations a few times per year. 

Cover Driver Route Selection

Cover Drivers do not hold bid positions, but select routes on

a day-to-day basis, based on seniority.

Employee Rights to Union Representation

Employee and Union rights with respect to Union representation

in advance of and during employee meetings with Management are set

forth in Article 4 of the Agreement. Application of the provisions

of that Article to circumstances similar to those at issue in the

instant proceeding was arbitrated before me in 2013 (UPS and

Teamsters Local 804, AAA Case No. 18 300 00666 12), and is referred

to by the Parties as the “Vaughn Award”.  That Award has been
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accepted by the Parties to govern Union representation in the

context of situations such as the instant matter.  

Events of September 19, 2018

On September 19th, Grievant was working as a Cover Driver out

of the Suffolk Building. He selected for the day Route 28D,

covering for the regular PCD, who was on vacation. 28D was a

relatively short and easy route, with a majority (60%) business

profile. It was designed in order to allow the PCD working the

route to assist other Drivers following completion of the  route.

The ability of the PCD working the route to provide such assistance

depends on the Driver’s productivity. There is no assertion that

Grievant did anything improper in selecting Route 28D. 

Management determined to conduct a safety roll up on Grievant.

Supervisors Paul Holownia and Joe Chizzoneti followed Grievant on

part of his route, observing his compliance with safety procedures.

After their observations, they  pulled Grievant over and engaged in

a discussion with him. The conduct of the supervisors during that

exchange is at the core of the dispute.    

Testimony of Union Witnesses

Grievant testified that the Supervisors rolled up on him at a

particular location, interrogated him about his productivity,

asking why he chose the route, how many stops he had done and why

he was walking so slow. He testified that discussing productivity

during a roll up was unusual and that the questions presented and

the aggressiveness of the Supervisors alarmed him; and he concluded

that there was a possibility of discipline, so he asked for a

Steward, to which, he testified, Chizzoniti responded by denying

his request, stating as a reason “you are on the road.”
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According to Grievant, the aggressive productivity questioning 

continued, and the supervisors advanced toward him, backing him

into his Package Car, yelling and making statements like “your

career is on the line, this is your job.” Grievant also testified

that the Supervisors orally issued him an oral “Notice of

Discipline” (Union title) or “Notice of Discharge” (Company title).

“NOD” as shorthand for either title. Although the NOD is also

called a “Pittsburgh Form,” it is not disputed that an NOD can be

orally issued to an employee. The issuance of an NOD is not itself

discipline, but triggers a time line (not always followed) and a

meeting to ascertain whether discipline will be invoked.  

Following their productivity-related statements and questions,

the Supervisors reported to Grievant their safety observations, all

negative: failing to dismount using three point contact, failing to

sound his horn while backing and failing to carry a shoebox

properly. According to Grievant, Mr. Holowina told Grievant that he

was being placed on notice of discipline, prompting him to again

ask for a Steward, which was laughingly denied. Grievant testified

that he was scared and worried about the possible discipline. 

Grievant called Pete DePierro, his Steward, and told him what 

had happened. Mr. DePierro generally confirmed Grievant’s version

of events. He testified that, on that day, he was working a route

which was only about 10 minutes away from Grievant when Grievant

called him. He also testified that roll ups are exclusively for

discussion of safety issues and asserted that the conversation

regarding productivity was inappropriate during a roll up and

clearly warranted Grievant’s concern about discipline. Mr. DePierro

testified that he did not recall being told by Grievant that he had

asked for a Steward a second time or that he had been placed on an

NOD during the roll up.
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Testimony of Company Witnesses

Supervisors Holownia and Chizzoneti were the only participants

in the roll up discussion other than Grievant. Mr. Holownia is

retired from the Company and, although he remains in the New York

City area and was not shown to have been unavailable, did not

testify at the hearing. Mr. Chizzoneti did testify, but stated that

he recalled nothing about the incident - which had occurred three

and one-half years before - but denied that he would have engaged

in the conduct described by Grievant.   

Undisputed Elements of the Interactions

It is not disputed that the Supervisors rolled up on Grievant

and that they made inquiries about his production as well as noting

safety failures without having provided the Union with notice that

they would be conducting a covered meeting and without his having

Union representation, notwithstanding his request or requests for

such. 

   

The Events of September 20, 2018

    

The morning of September 20th, Grievant and his Steward were

called to a meeting where Grievant was issued an NOD, about which

Grievant testified he had been advised the previous day. As

indicated, an NOD is a term of art, constituting notice to an

employee of the Company’s intent to schedule a 72 hour hearing to

determine whether to discharge the employee. An NOD is not, itself,

discipline and carries no penalty.

It is not disputed that the Company did, in fact, issue

Grievant an NOD the morning of September 20, 2022. It cited five
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reasons in support: three of the five listed reasons were based on

the Supervisors’ observations on September 19th; two were separate

performance issues (failure to take high value package or call in).

The discussion at the meeting resulted in resolution and withdrawal

of the NOD, based on the Company proposing to appoint, and Grievant

to accept, appointment to the local safety committee. Grievant lost

no work or earnings as a result of issuance of the NOD. 

   Company witnesses testified that, at the September 20th meeting,

Mr. DePierro did not bring up the claimed denial the day before of

Grievant’s right to a Steward. DePierro testified that his focus

was protecting Grievant’s employment and heading off a disciplinary

hearing, so he did not want to “pick a fight” based on the

interactions with the supervisors the day before. However, he

testified, he did mention that Grievant had been denied his request

for a Steward. Mr. DePierro also pointed out that any protest of

that denial would be a contract grievance, not part of the

disciplinary process.

The Grievance

On September 24, 2018, the Union filed a grievance on

Grievant’s behalf regarding the September 19th interaction. It

protests the Company’s failure to provide a Steward during that

meeting, in violation of Article 4 of the NMA. The Company does not

challenge the timeliness of the grievance or assert any contractual

obligation for the Union to have handled the Article 4 claim as

part of discussion of the NOD. 

In the first grievance step, the Union protested that a

disciplinary or investigative meeting was conducted by supervisors

on the 19th and  a request or requests by Grievant for a steward had

been denied. 
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Being unresolved at the first step, the matter was presented

to the Local PGC, at which the Panel deadlocked on the stated issue

of whether the Company violated the Agreement by holding an

investigatory interview, threatening Grievant without Union

representation and failing to give the Union notice of the meeting. 

The filing form referenced claims of violation of Article 4, as

well as of Article 37 of the Agreement, which in Section 1

prohibits Management from intimidating, harassing, coercing or

overly supervising employees in the performance of their duties and

requires the Company to treat employees with dignity and respect. 

The dispute was then presented to the National Grievance

Panel, which also deadlocked. The Union’s stated summary position

at that level was that “the Company was in violation of Article 4.

The Union claims the Company held an investigatory/harassment

meeting with the grievant while denying union representation and

failing to give notice to the union of the meeting.” 

It does not appear at either Joint Committee that the Parties

discussed, or the submissions referenced, the claimed issuance by

the Supervisors of an oral NOD as part of the interaction. 

 

The Union thereafter invoked arbitration. This proceeding

followed. 

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

     

The positions of the Parties were set forth at the hearing and

in their post-hearing briefs. They are summarized as follows:

The Union argues that the evidence establishes that the

Company conducted its interrogation of Grievant about his

productivity on September 19th, that he reasonably contemplated
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discipline during the interaction with the Supervisors on that date

and requested a Steward, which the Company improperly denied, but

continued the interaction. Teamsters asserts that the Company’s

actions were in clear violation of Article 4.  

Teamsters contends that the reasonableness of Grievant’s

concern about discipline is underscored by a statement made during

the interrogation that he was being placed on an NOD.  It points

out that, even if Grievant did not request a Steward during the

roll up, the Company was still obligated to give advance notice to

the Union of all covered meetings. 

The Union argues that the reasonableness of Grievant’s concern

is underscored by the fact that he was interrogated about his

productivity, a topic which it asserts is well beyond the scope of

roll ups and a subject which can and often do lead to discipline.

Teamsters points out that Mr. Hein acknowledged that Grievant had

only weeks previously been counseled for safety violations and that

such violations could lead to discipline. It contends that, however

viewed, the interaction between the supervisors and Grievant on the

19th was a covered meeting, requiring notice to the Union and, on

request, a Steward.

Teamsters points out that Mr. Pandiscia acknowledged that a

shop steward must be present whenever an NOD is issued (which can

be verbal) and whenever an employee is interviewed, and that the

Company must stop such meeting and obtain a Steward. It points out

that he also conceded that, while an on-road observation may

include matters outside of safety concerns, the roll up itself is

limited to safety. Teamsters contends that the Company raising

performance issues in the discussion of the 19th itself created a

basis for concern about discipline. 
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The Union also points out Mr. Pandiscia’s acknowledged

irritation that Grievant had bid on Route 28D, which is

characterized as an “incomplete route,” for which he was on call;

Pandiscia complained that employees in such situation will “work

slower,” thereby making themselves unavailable to help other

drivers and creating productivity issues. It also points out that

Mr. Pandiscia acknowledged that, by the time the dispute reached

the Local Grievance Panel, the Company was aware that the Union was

contending that Grievant had been denied his request for a Steward,

but did not provide witnesses to rebut that assertion.

The Union argues that the Company’s focus on Article 37

harassment and bullying and the Union’s determination to pursue the

grievance as an Article 37 violation is irrelevant to its claim of

Article 4 violations.

As to the summary form of the grievance, the Union points out

that detail is not required; the general nature of factual

allegations and contract terms violated is sufficient to satisfy

its obligations. Moreover, contends the Union, by the time the

matter reached the Local Grievance Panel, the evidence establishes

that the Company was fully aware of the Union’s contentions that

Grievant was being interrogated about productivity during the roll

up, that he requested, but was denied, a Steward and that the

interrogation continued thereafter.

The fact that Grievant was on the road does not obviate the

requirement that a Steward be called whenever there is an

interaction with Management which would otherwise trigger such a

right, argues the Union. It asserts that, if the Company had

serious safety concerns, it should have taken Grievant off the

road, returned to the Center and provided a Steward prior to any
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further interrogation taking place.

The Union urges that the grievance be sustained and that an

Award be issued providing remedies declaring that roll ups are

limited to safety concerns and affirmations; providing that the

Company may not interrogate bargaining unit members during roll ups 

without a Steward present; and that the Company be ordered to cease

and desist from further violations of Article 4. Citing

authorities, the Union argues that a cease and desist order is

appropriate, even for a single violation, and urges that it be

included as a remedy.          

The Company argues that it was the burden of the Union to

prove violation of the Agreement. To do so, UPS contends, it is

necessary to determine and apply the mutual intent of the parties

based on “the preponderance of clear and convincing evidence.” It

urges that the Union failed to meet its burden, thereby requiring

denial of the grievance.

UPS posits that there is no substantive dispute as to the

meaning of the Agreement: employees have the right to a Union

Steward whenever UPS interaction with employees involves a meeting

about grievances, discipline or an investigatory interview. The

Company concedes that, if the meeting of September 19th took place

as described by Grievant, then it was a covered meeting for

purposes of Article 4; and if the Company issued an NOD, then the

presence of a Union Steward was required.

The Company notes conflicting recollections and

inconsistencies in testimony by the witnesses, complicated by the

fact that the meeting was a scant 10 minutes long and took place

three and one-half years prior to the hearing. It argues that the
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evidence is clear that some facts were more likely than not to be

true and some less likely. UPS points to Elkhouri for a list of

factors to be considered in assessing inconsistent testimony,

including the self interest of witnesses and material

inconsistencies in the testimony of any witness.

The Company characterizes the evidence as including a safety

observation in which Grievant’s violation of safety practices was

observed and discussed, that the Supervisors questioned Grievant

about his performance and productivity, given the special nature of

the route to which he was assigned, and concedes that he at some

point requested a Steward. The Company asserts that the performance

inquiries were appropriate, given that Grievant was supposed to

finish his route and be available to assist other drivers. It

contends that Grievant’s belief that the questions were

investigative in nature or might result in discipline was

“unreasonable” and “an overreaction.”  The Company points out that

the Supervisors’ inquiries were directly related to Grievant’s work

that day and were not an extension of prior issues or discipline. 

The Company argues that the questions about package delivery

caused Grievant to overreact. It denies that the Supervisors

threatened him with loss of his job or that they told him he was

being issued an NOD. It points out that neither the Union nor

Grievant ever alleged that such an NOD was issued prior to the

first day of hearing in this matter. It points out that the

grievance makes no such claim, and that the Union’s Brief to the

Local Grievance Panel specifically points to issuance of an NOD the

next day and to argue that the meeting was, at the least, an

investigatory interview. The Company points out that, at the

National Grievance Panel presentation by Grievant, he said nothing

about being issued an NOD. 
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UPS maintains that Grievant said nothing in his direct

testimony about raising either the NOD nor the denial of Union

representation, but claimed on cross-examination that he had, in

fact, told Mr. Hein everything that the Supervisors said on the

19th, and on recross, reversed his position again and claimed he did

not remember the words used and had no exact recollection of the

meeting on the 20th. It points out that Mr. DePierro testified that

the “may have mentioned” the denial of a Steward but said nothing

about describing issuance of an NOD on the 19th. UPS contends that

it is not plausible that an NOD was issued on the 19th and contends

that the Union said nothing about it until this hearing. It

maintains that Managers are trained never to issue an NOD without

having a Steward present and that the failure to mention it at any

step for three plus years renders incredible the assertion that it

was. 

The Company argues that the jurisdiction conferred on

arbitrators by Article 8 of the Agreement is limited to resolving

issues presented to the NGC, as stated in the Submission signed by

the Parties. It contends that the assertion that an NOD was issued

on the 19th was not mentioned, cannot be credited and, in any event,

is beyond my authority. 

UPS argues that the Union’s presentation suffers from other

credibility defects, including Grievant’s claim that the

Supervisors - particularly Chizzoneti - threatened and intimidated

him, invaded his personal space and three times denied his request

for a Steward. It points to evidence that Mr. Chizzoneti, in

particular, was not an intimidating manager, let alone a rogue

supervisor.  It also points out that Mr. Chizzoneti acknowledged

that he does not recall any details of the September 19th incident. 

The Company also argues that there was no motive for the
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Supervisors or Center Manager Hein to engage in such conduct.

Finally, UPS points to the testimony of Mr. Chizzoneti that he has

a good relationship with Grievant, has no reason to be on him and

that, in the latter’s current role as Steward, Chizzoneti works

with him daily.     

    

The Company also argues that the conduct alleged would be a

violation of Article 37, which prohibits intimidation, harassment,

coercion or excess supervision of employees and requires it to

treat employees with dignity and respect. It denies that Mr.

Chizzoneti intended to conduct an investigatory interview of

Grievant and contests Grievant’s assertion that he reasonably

believed that he could be disciplined. Indeed, UPS asserts that 

Grievant acknowledged that, after Grievant asked for a Steward,

Chizzoneti asked no further questions. 

The Company analogizes the Agreement provisions to Weingarten, 

arguing that employees’ rights to union representation are not

absolute, but are triggered only when an employee reasonably

believes such a meeting may result in disciplinary action. 

Finally, argues the Company, the Union’s request for a cease

and desist order is inappropriate in the event I were to find a

contract violation. It asserts that I lack authority to go beyond

the case before me to reach actions which might occur in the future

and in situations beyond September 19th; but it contends, in any

event, that such remedy would  be appropriate for consideration 

only if UPS had routinely committed the same contract violations. 

The Company points out that there is no evidence of any other

similar violations, and that no other complaints since issuance of

the Vaughn Award have been found to have merit. It also points out
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that there is a provision whereby the Union can give notice of

intent to strike if UPS is found not to be abiding by arbitral

decisions, even if strike action could be enjoined or subjected to

the grievance procedure. The Company contends that there is not, in

any event, a claim or record of repeated violations. 

The Company urges that the grievance be denied as without

merit and that, in any event, no cease and desist order be included

in any remedy.   

  

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

It was the burden of the Union in this contract interpretation

case to prove the Company’s claimed violation of Article 4 of the

Agreement by a preponderance of the evidence, considered on the

record as a whole. For the reasons which follow, I am persuaded

that the Union met its burden and sustain the grievance.

I note that the record in steps prior to arbitration reference

Article 37 of the Agreement, which prohibits, as indicated, 

intimidation etc. of employees in the performance of their duties

and requires treating employees with dignity and respect.  The

reference notwithstanding, the Union did not present evidence or

make argument specific to Article 37, but pursued the matter as an

Article 4 claim. This analysis and Award addresses only Article 4. 

 

The Parties are in agreement that, if the September 19th

interaction between Grievant and the two Supervisors took place as

the Union asserts and Grievant testified, then the Company would be

in violation of Article 4. In specific, the Company agrees that

Grievant was entitled to be represented by a Steward if he

reasonably contemplated that discipline was or would be issued or
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that the Supervisors were conducting an investigative interview,

agrees further that no NOD  could have been properly issued without

the presence of a Steward and, I believe, that Grievant’s

entitlement to a Union Steward was not eliminated based on the

meeting with the Supervisors being on the road. 

Resolution of the grievance depends, then, on what happened in

the in the September 19th interaction. Both the Parties and I are

limited in what we know about what happened by the brevity of the

meeting - on the order of 10 minutes - and by the passage of time -

three and one half years between the incident and the first day of

witness testimony. 

Grievant testified in some detail about the incident. He

specifically recalled not only that there was a safety roll up, but

that the first topic raised by the Supervisors was their challenge

to his perceived lack of productivity (the importance of which was

amplified by the route he had chosen, for which the PCD was to be

available to help other drivers at the conclusion of the route).

According to Grievant, the Supervisors expressed that his selection

of the route was inappropriate, challenged the number of stops he

was making, challenged why he was moving so slowly and told him

that his “job was on the line.” He testified that, when he asked

for a Steward  - which the Company concedes he likely did - the

Supervisors told him that he was not entitled to one because he was

on the road. 

The collective UPS organizational irritation at Grievant is

apparent. Mr. Heim so acknowledged. The Company’s emphasis on

productivity is well-known and not inappropriate, so long as it is

not inconsistent with the NMA. The manifestation of that concern in

the manner in which the Supervisors interrogated Grievant in the
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manner he described was quite plausible. The Company’s September

19th discussion was planned, not spontaneous. While the physical

intimidation described by Grievant has elements of subjective

perception, the aggressiveness and irritation displayed by the

Supervisors in their discussion with Grievant is consistent with

the productivity concerns of the Company.

The Company presented Supervisor Chizzoneti, who testified

candidly that he recalled none of the specifics of the incident,

and opined that the incident did not unfold as Grievant testified

because he “would never do something like that.” UPS did not call

Supervisor Holownia, who though retired is apparently still in the

area, and offered nothing of any efforts to have him appear. 

In very similar written statements submitted by the Company to

the NGC (Exhibits 5 and 6 to Jt. Exh. 3), both Supervisors

described only the safety observation and discussion, but said

nothing of any statements or interrogation regarding productivity

or making any threat to Grievant’s job. The statements both contain

denials of any harassment or intimidation of Grievant. Obviously,

such statements are hearsay and cannot be tested on cross-

examination. The close similarities of both statements in wording

and sequence do nothing to increase the weight assessed, 

Weighing Grievant’s testimony against the minimal evidence

with respect to the interaction between the Supervisors and

Grievant which the Company presented, I find the basic framework

described by Grievant to be credible and sufficient to meet the

Union’s burden. 

To be sure, other parts of Grievant’s testimony are less

convincing. His  description that the Supervisors were physically
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aggressive, leaned into his space and pushed him back to his

package car may have felt like that to him, but while Grievant may

reasonably have perceived himself to be physically intruded upon,

it makes little sense that the Supervisors would intentionally do

that. 

While the statement to Grievant by Supervisor Chizzoneti that

his job was at risk, or words to that effect, was enough to make

him concerned about discipline and to seek Union representation

there is insufficient evidence that the Supervisors actually issued

him an oral NOD - a specific notice with specific consequences - on

the 19th. However, I note, in this regard, that UPS did issue him

an NOD the next morning, based in part on matters covered in the

interaction and without an obvious, separate predicate. So

Grievant’s belief that the interaction on the 19th constituted a

threat of discipline and/or an investigation preceding such a

threat was not unreasonable and was not, as the Company asserts, an

“overreaction”.  

I am not persuaded that the testimony of either Mr. Chizzoneti

that he recalled no details or that Grievant got some parts of what

happened wrong, displaying for example uncertainty or inaccuracy as

to the location of the roll up and being inconsistent in describing 

what was said about the roll up in the next day’s meeting,  is

attributable to intentional falsification. While the incident was

certainly more memorable to Grievant - who placed in fear of his

job in the meeting and who wound up less than 24 hours later being

issued an NOD - than to Mr. Chizzoneti, who recalled nothing. This

incident took place in a fleeting moment, three and one-half years

earlier. That is a reasonable explanation for both Grievant and Mr.

Chizzoneti to have blank spots in their recollections.     
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The Company’s efforts to undercut Grievant’s testimony by

pointing to possible failures of Grievant or the Union to raise the

Article 4 complaints on September 20th in connection with the

discussions about the NOD are not persuasive. Mr. DiPierro

testified that he was more concerned about keeping Grievant’s job

and did not wish to inflame the situation by raising the additional

issues. More to the point, the Union gave priority to the

disciplinary situation and determined to handle the contract

interpretation issue in a grievance separate from the NOD, which it

timely did. Put another way, the meeting on the 20th was about the

NOD, not the contractual violation. I draw no inference from the

possible failure to mention the intimidation and lack of a Steward

at that time. 

The Company argues that Grievant was not, in fact, at risk for

discipline and that his request for a Steward was an overreaction.

I am not persuaded. The appropriateness of Grievant’s request or

requests for a Steward is subject to a reasonableness requirement

for his contemplation that he was being subject to discipline.

Based on the questions being asked in the meeting is confirmed not

only by the tone and content of the interaction with the

Supervisors but by the fact that he was issued a NOD the very next

morning, based in part on matters discussed in the meeting. The

timing does not pass the sniff test. 

I am convinced that the Supervisors were out there on the 19th

to light a fire under Grievant. Whether they had the right to do so

in the manner they did would be an Article 37 question, which is

not before me because the Union did not pursue such violation in

this proceeding. What is before me is the Company’s obligation to

allow Grievant to have Union representation when they did.
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As to the sufficiency of the grievance, I find that the

complaints that the Company on route intimidated and harassed

Grievant without providing Union representation was sufficient to

provide the Company with notice of the nature of the complaint

being made and gave it opportunity to respond. That is all that is

required. 

 

I am persuaded by a preponderance of the evidence that

Grievant was entitled to be represented by an Steward because he

reasonably contemplated that discipline was or would be issued

and/or that the Supervisors were conducting an investigative

interview, that he asked for but was denied Union representation on

the false reason that he was on the road and that the meeting

continued after at least one request for a Steward. It is not

disputed that the Union was not provided with advance notice of the

meeting to which it is entitled. I hold that to have been in

violation of Article 4 of the Agreement.

The Company argues that the jurisdiction conferred on

arbitrators by Article 8 of the Agreement is limited to resolving

issues presented to the NGC, as stated in the Submission signed by

the Parties. It characterizes anything beyond that as outside of

arbitral jurisdiction.  Actually, the language of Section 6 of

Article 8 grants arbitrators authority to apply provisions of the

Agreement and to “render a decision on any grievance coming before

him . . .” subject to not amending or modifying the Agreement or

establishing new terms or conditions of employment. 

That said, the purpose of arbitration in this context is to

resolve a deadlock, and it is appropriate in analysis and remedy to

stick close to the positions and presentations that produced the

deadlock, but including the ability to draw inferences as to the
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grievance issues and presentations. The Company argues that,

since the claimed issuance of an oral NOD during the September 19th

interaction was not raised at the NGC, I lack jurisdiction to

address that issue. Since I am not persuaded that an oral NOD was

issued on the 19th and since Grievant was provided Union

representation in connection with the follow-on NOD, it is

unnecessary to address that point. 

R E M E D Y

As indicated, the evidence persuades me that the interaction

between the Supervisors and Grievant on September 19th included

elements which violated Article 4 of the Agreement. The Union is

entitled to an Award which flags that violation. 

Although I am convinced that the interaction with the

Supervisors caused Grievant to fear discipline, it is not disputed

that he suffered no loss of pay or benefits. While it is possible

that the Supervisors’ infliction of harassment and intimidation 

could warrant a separate remedy - as Article 37 contemplates - in

this case no make whole remedy for such infliction is requested or

provided. 

The Union seeks a declaration that roll ups are limited to

presentation of safety concerns, positive and negative. I decline

to issue such a declaration. The Union’s request is based on a

claim of binding past practice. The burden of establishing such a

practice rests with the Union, as the Party asserting it. To meet

that burden, the Union was obligated to prove  that the practice

was consistently followed over an extended period of time and was

accepted by both Parties. However, the Union presented only

anecdotal and conclusory statements as to the permissible scope of
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communications during roll ups, far short of establishing the

consistency, duration or acceptance of the claimed practice. 

Acceptance of the Union’s assertion that would limit

Management’s ability to communicate with employees runs counter to

its presumptive right to manage and communicate with them on any

work-related matters at any time not contractually prohibited. No

evidence of record was provided  sufficient to contravene that

right, and no contract language was identified as limiting the

right - so long as the Company provides for Union representation in

appropriate circumstances. While the general subject of

communications in connection with a roll up, I do not find that

other subjects are prohibited.  I decline the Union’s request for

the Union’s declaration of such limitation. 

 

Finally, the Union urges issuance of an order to the Company

to cease and desist from further violations of Article 4 in this

context. It urges that such an order is appropriate and has been

applied by other arbitrators in similar cases. The Company asserts

that issuance of such an order would exceed my jurisdiction, as it

would reach beyond the case before me, and that such an order is,

in any event, not appropriate for other than systemic and

exacerbated violations, which it asserts the instant matter is not. 

The Company points out that its failure to comply with arbitral

awards may constitute a basis for the Union to precipitate a work

stoppage, a possible consequence of the instant matter which it

asserts would be inappropriate.  

The Company does not dispute the reach of the Agreement or the

previous interpretation I issued. Indeed, as indicated at the

outset, it concedes that, if Grievant’s testimony were to be

accurate as a characterization of the interaction, the Supervisors’
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actions would be in violation of the Agreement. There is no

assertion of entitlement to act as Grievant said the Supervisors

did. Neither is there a pattern of violations of relevant aspects

of Article 4. Under such circumstances, I am not persuaded that a

cease and desist order is necessary or appropriate, even assuming

its issuance is within my authority. 

The Award reflects my determination of the remedy appropriate. 

A W A R D 

The grievance is sustained. Based on conduct
evidenced herein, the Company is declared to have 
violated Article 4 of the NMA by failing to provide
Grievant with a Steward during questioning by two named
Supervisors which caused him to reasonably contemplate
being disciplined and/or investigated, by inaccurately
advising him that he was not entitled to a Steward
because he was “on the road” and by not providing the
Union with advance notice of the covered meeting. 

Issued at Clarksville, Maryland this 18th  day of
August, 2022. 

 

23


